R-16-_159

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE BID OF AND
AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK TO ENTER
INTO A CONTRACT WITH TOWNSHIP BUILDERS, INC. FOR
POE STREET FROM ALMA TO MOSLEY STREET DRAINAGE
IMPROVEMENT PROJECT, IN THE AMOUNT OF $226,260.50;
APPROPRIATING FROM 40™ YEAR (2014), 41°" YEAR (2015)
AND 42" YEAR (2016) CDBG PROGRAM FUNDS IN THE
AMOUNT OF $187,260.50 AND $39,000.00 FROM WARD II
DRAINAGE FUNDS; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, the City of North Little Rock has advertised for bids for a CDBG
Project, Poe Street from Alma to Glenview Street Drainage Improvement Project (a
total of three blocks), 40™ Year (2014), 41 Year (2015) and 42™ Year (2016) CDBG
Program Funds and asked bidders to include, in addition to pricing for the 3-block
project, separate bid pricing for 2 block project and 1 block project; and

WHEREAS, funds are currently available for one block (Alma to Mosley) and it
is in the best interests of the City to proceed with completing the project for the one-
block section; and

WHEREAS, the low bidder meeting bid requirements for the project was
Township Builders, Inc. of Little Rock, Arkansas with a bid for the one-block project
(Alma Street to Mosley Street) of $226,260.50 (see bid information attached hereto as
Exhibit “A”); and

WHEREAS, $187,260.50 of the contract amount will come from 2014, 2015
and 2016 CDBG Funds, and $39,000.00 will come from Ward II Drainage Funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF NORTH LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1: That the low bid of Township Builders, Inc. for Poe Street from
Alma to Mosley Street Drainage Improvements, in the amount of $226,260.50, is
hereby accepted.

SECTION 2: That the contract amount of $226,260.50 is hereby appropriated as
follows: $187,260.50 from 40™ Year (2014), 41% Year (2015) and 42" (2016) CDBG
Programs, and $39,000.00 from Ward II Drainage Funds.

SECTION 3: That the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute

all documents necessary to effect the completion of the herein stated project, subject to
review of and approval by the City Attorney.

Page 1 of 2



SECTION 4: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after
its passage and approval.

PASSED: APPROVED:

Mayor Joe A. Smith

SPONSORS: U ATTEST:

Za

T X Diane Whitbey, City Clerk

Iderman Maurice Faylo

Er 4

- e g A
C. Jason C;révr, City Aftorney

PREPARED BY THE OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY/b

FILED /) 3w AM. PM.
By C Qla~ Cenli, Lots, S

7 ¢ 7 ]
DATE 10// ¢

Diane Whitbey, City Clerk and Collector
North Little Rock, Arkansas

RECEIVED BY g{f%iﬁ s N

Page 2 of 2



MARLAR ENGINEERING CO., INC. roestc. mariar, P, pis

Consulting Civil Engineers & Land Surveyors Michael P. Marlar, PE, PLS

Walt C. Catlett, PE

5318 John F Kennedy Boulevard L. David Jones Jr, PLS

INCORPORATED North Litlle Rock, Arkansas 72116 Jack Flemming, Biologist
September 26,2016

Melissa Ervin

Director, Community Development Agency
City of North Little Rock

116 Main Street

North Little Rock AR 72114

Re: Receipt of Construction Bids and Recommendation of Contract Award

Total Project: Poe Street from Alma to Glenview
Deductive Alternative 1: Poe Street from Alma to Mt. Olive
Deductive Alternative 2: Poe Street from Alma to Mosley

Dear Ms. Ervin:

On Monday, September 19, 2016, we received construction bids on the referenced Project and a
qualified bid from Township Builders, Inc. of Little Rock, Arkansas. Three (3) other bids were submitted but
were nonresponsive for the following reasons:

1. Burkhalter Technologies Non Responsive — Did not complete city cover form.
2. Redstone Construction Non Responsive — Did not complete Section 3 forms.
3. Harris Construction Non Responsive — Did not complete Section 3 forms.

Due to budget constraints, the bids included two deductive alternatives which included amounts to
deduct for not constructing sections of Poe Street from Mt. Olive to Glennview and an additional deduct for not
constructing from Mosely to Mt. Olive. The low bid submitted by Township Builders, Inc. and deducts are as
follows:

Total Bid Deductive Alt. 1 (Mt. Olive to Glenview) Deductive Alt. 2 (Mosely to Mt Olive)

$338,580.50 $49,700.50 (Total with Deduct = $ 288,880.00) $ 62,619.50 (Total w/ deduct = $ 226,260.50)

Township Builders, Inc. is licensed with the Arkansas Contractors Licensing Board and has successfully
constructed other similar street projects for the City of North Little Rock. Therefore, we recommend the project
be awarded to Township Builders, Inc. in the amount of § 226,260.50, which includes both deductive
alternatives | and 2.

We have included a bid tabulation for your review. Please contact us if you have any questions,

Sincerely,
Marlar Engineering Co. Inc.

EXHIBIT

4

'L

Michael P. Marlar, PE
President

24

PHONE (501) 753-1987 FAX (501) 753-1993 WWW.MARLAR-ENG.COM ’\\



"ONI “09 DNIMIINIONI ¥V IHVIN

133HS NOILYINgGV. aig

‘2 d WY THYIN IMIN 05°092'922 $ S15NQ3d H10Q H1IM TVLOL
0561929 $ Z "17v 3ALONa3a
“A8 43131830 05'00L'6Y $ L "LV 3AILONA3a
= $ s $ = $ 06°085'8¢¢€ $ Saig 11V 40 Tv.ioL
- $ - $ E $ 00002t $ | 007009 $ 4 v3 SNOLLD3S aN3 a3yv4 T4
- $ - $ - $ 00'000'6  $ | 00°000'6 $ 1 $1 JONVNILNIVIN| 02
144wl WHOSHIJ/LINNId
» $ - $ - 3 00°056'6L  $ | 00°}2 $ | 06 31 SYIVM3IaIS .»| 6L
S $ . $ = $ 00°005'¢  $ | 00°005€ $ L ST |ONIdIIN SAH0DIY B STUNSVIW NYIL| 8L
NOLLNIANd NOILNTIOd ¥ALVMINNOLS
E S . $ - $ 000000 $ | 00°S $ | oooz AS IN3W3OV1d3N aos alnos| 4L
= $ = $ - $ 00'000°F  $ [00°000°} & I s1 SANSVIN 9l
AL3JVS NOILYNOVAS B HON3NL
& $ ° $ - $ os'viL'8T $ |0S°CL $ | L212 AS LNIWIAV LTVHASY WHOV .2 St
B $ z $ E $ 00'025°'sz  $ (000} $ | 2sse AS IN3W3AVd 14t
¥3aNN (212) 3Sva INOLS .8
- $ - $ - $ 000086 $ | 0082 $| ose SNO1 IN3W3AVd| €I
UIANN HONIML NI INOLS GIHSNAD
& $ a $ $ 00°000°0¢  $ | 00°000°S $ 9 v3 SdOL ® S1IINI do¥a| 21
- $ = $ e $ 00°009'6  $ |[000OV'Z $ v va xo8 1}
NOLLONNC "LSIX3 OL 3did LO9INNOD
E $ - $ S $ 00'008'0¢  $ (00°0L) $ 08z a1 S3dld NIViQa 3daH ,.82 X .8} oL
x $ = $ - $ 00°02S't  $ (007041 $ ze 41 S3did NIVHA VdON .82 X .8} 6
- $ - $ = $ 00°0£¥'e  $ (00702 $ (7 47 S3did NIvyd 3daH .81 8
g $ s $ . $ 00'009'c ¢ |00°08 $ Sp 41 S3did NIVHQ dOY .8t ]
B $ s $ = $ 00090 $ | 00°06 $ ve 41 S3did NIVYQA vdOY .22 X .St 9
E $ - 3 3 $ 00009'st $ | 0009 $| o9z AS S3AIKNA LIUONOD .9 S
B $ - $ - $ 00'Z65'€S $ |00°8Z $ | vi6L 41 UILIND ' SNND TLININOD 14
- $ - $ = $ 00°005°2Z $ |00'SZ $ 00LL | SNOL TIMOVE LNOY3ANN €
£ $ = $ - $ 000006 ¢ | 00°8L $ | 00§ AD S133HLS NI LNDOYIANN (4
- $ - $ . $ 00'¥6L°0Y $ | 00°12 $ | viel AD (Q314ISSYIONN) NOILYNOVAST 133M1S )
SHNOJ € WHO04 ¥3A00 SWHO4 €
"23S 313T4WOD LON QI1a "dS3N NON 31374dWOD LON QIJ "dS3Y NON ‘038 313TdWOD LON qId 'dS3Y NON
INNOWY | 3014d LINN | LNNOWY | 3014d LINn | INNOWY | 3014d LINN | INNOWV | 301ud LINN | ALD 1INN NOILdI¥OS3a 'ON W3l
"LSNOJ 3NO1Sd3y | 'HO3L H3.LTvHMNNG "1SNOD SIMMVYH | SH3A1INg dIHSNMOL
LNIWNJOTIAIA ALINDWIWOD ¥IN
» [ »
ONI 'SH¥3aINg dIHSNMOL :¥3adig Mo 133¥1S 30d
} 39vd T_.ow ‘6L "1d3S "NOW :31va aig




